

Registration of a Charge

Company Name: WOOD PROPERTY GROUP LTD

Company Number: SC624835



Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 23/03/2022

XB0DZ0IY

Details of Charge

Date of creation: 21/03/2022

Charge code: **SC62 4835 0003**

Persons entitled: SHAWBROOK BANK LIMITED

Brief description: 21A & 21B GATESIDE STREET, HAMILTON, ML3 7HT REGISTERED UNDER

TITLE NUMBER LAN245529

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED

AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A

CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: DAVID WATSON



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 624835

Charge code: SC62 4835 0003

The Registrar of Companies for Scotland hereby certifies that a charge dated 21st March 2022 and created by WOOD PROPERTY GROUP LTD was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 23rd March 2022.

Given at Companies House, Edinburgh on 23rd March 2022

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





This document and the incorporated security terms form an important deed securing all sums due or that may become due to the Lender by you. If the Lender is not paid you may lose the property charged. We recommend you take Independent Legal Advice on the effect of this deed.



STANDARD SECURITY

In this deed the expressions set out below shall have the following meanings and effect:

The Borrower: Wood Property Group Ltd, (Company Number SC624835) incorporated under the Companies Acts and having their Registered Office is at 7 Alloway Place, Ayr, KA7 2AA

Where the Borrower is more than one person the singular includes the plural and all obligations of the Borrower are undertaken jointly and severally

1.	Lend	

Shawbrook Bank Limited (Registered Number 388466) incorporated under the Companies Acts and having their Registered Office at Lutea House, The Drive, Warley Hill Business Park, Brentwood, Essex CM13 38E

- The Loan Such sums of money agreed to be advanced by the Lender to the Borrower
- The Consentor

(where applicable):

being the non-entitled Spouse of the Borrower residing at the Property

The Property The heritable subjects known as

ALL and WHOLE subjects known as and forming 21a & 21b Gateside Street, Harnilton, ML3 7HT being the subjects registered under Title Number LAN245549

Together with the whole buildings and others erected thereon, the goodwill of the business carried on from the Property, the whole fittings, fixtures, plant and machinery so far as heritable and all trade and working utensils, equipment, machinery, furniture and furnishings, the mines, metals and minerals, the parts, privileges and pertinents and the Borrowers whole right, title and interest present and future in and to the said Property and all rights of access and egress therefrom and thereto.

The Borrower in security of (a) all monies due by the Borrower and Consentor (if any) to the Lender now or at any future time in any manner or in any respect whatsoever, whether due by the Borrower solely or jointly and severally with any person or persons, firm, corporation or other body under any Agreement between them and under this Standard Security and (b) all other obligations due by the Borrower to the Lender under this Standard Security or as described in the Lender's Commercial Mortgage Terms and Conditions and registered in the Books of Council and Session on 6th August 2020 shall apply, with the consent of the Consentor (if any) for the purposes of the Matrimonial Homes (Family Protection) (Scotland) Act 1981 as amended or the Civil Partnership Act 2004 grants a Standard Security in favour of the Lender over the Property. The Consentor (If any) consents to the making of the Loan. The Borrower hereby undertakes to the Lender (a) in the event of the Lender becoming entitled in law to enter into possession of the Property, that the Lender upon entering into possession of the Property shall (but only in respect of matters hereinafter mentioned) become and be the agent of the Borrower with the authority at the Borrower's expense to remove, store, preserve, sell or otherwise dispose of any furniture or effects of the Borrower which the Borrower shall refuse or amit to remove from the Property in such manner as the Lender may think fit and (b) to insure the Property and that to the full reinstatement value. The Borrower, if single or the sole proprietor of the Property, hereby declares that the Property is neither a matrimonial home in relation to which any spouse of the Borrower has occupancy rights in terms of the Matrimonial Homes (Family Protection) (Scotland) Act 1981 (as amended) nor a family home in relation to which any civil partner of the Borrower has occupancy rights in terms of the Civil Partnership Act 2004 (as amended).

The Standard Conditions specified in Schedule 3 to the Conveyancing and Feudal Reform (Scotland) Act 1970 as amended and varied by the Redemption of Standard Securities (Scotland) Act 1971 (and as varied by the above mentioned Lending Terms and Conditions, a copy of which the Borrower hereby acknowledges receipt), and any lawful variation thereof operative for the time being shall apply; And the Consentor (If any) consents to the Borrower(s) dispensing with or shortening the period of any Calling-Up Notice served in terms of Section 19(10) of the said Conveyancing and Feudal Reform (Scotland) Act 1970; but the Security hereby granted is subject to a Standard Security granted by the Borrower in favour of

And subject as aforesaid the Borrower grants warrandice; And the Borrower(s) consent to registration of this Standard Security for execution: IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents are executed by the Borrower and the Consentor (if any) at ATR on the 215, day of JULY Two thousand and 21 before these witnesses

Witness Name (CAPITALS)

DIRECTORS SIGNATURE

GAVIN HOLLYWOOD.

FULL NAME OF DIRECTOR

Conveyancing and Feudal Reform-(Scotland) Act 1970, Schedule 3 (as amended, by the Redemption of Standard Securities (Scotland) Act 1971). The Standard Conditions

Maintenance and repair It shall be an obligation on the debtor:

- (a) to maintain the accurity subjects in good and sufficient repair to the reasonable satisfaction of the creditor;
- (b) to permit after seven clear days' notice in writing the creditor or his agent to enter upon the security subjects at all reasonable times to examine the condition thereof;
- to make all necessary repairs and make good all defects in pursuance of his obligation under head (a) of this condition within such reasonable period as the creditor may require by notice in writing.
- Completion of buildings, etc. and prohibition of alterations, etc.

- to complete as some as may be practicable any unfinished buildings or works forming -part of the security subjects to the reasonable assistaction of the creditor;
- (b) not to demolish, after or add to any buildings or works forming part of the security subjects except in secondance with the terms of a prior written consent of the creation and in compliance with stay consent. Income or approval required by law;
- (c) to exhibit to the creditor at his request evidence of that consent, because or
- (c) to Excusive an approximation of the payment of duties, charges, etc., and general compliance with requirements of low relating to security subjects.

it shall be an obligation on the debtor.

- to observe any condition or perform any obligation in respect of the security subjects lawfully binding on him in relation to the security subjects;
- (b) to make due and ponetnal psymment of any ground burden, leind, stipend, or standard charge and any rates, taxes and other public burdens and any other payments exigible in respect of the accurity subjects;
- (o) to comply with any requirement imposed upon him in relation to the security subjects by virtue of any enectment.

It shall be an obligation on the debtor:

- (a) where he has received any notice or order issued or snade by virtue of the Town and Country Planuing (Scolland) Acts 1947 to 1969 or any amendment thereof or any repropusal or made for the sating or insuing of any meth notice or order or any other notice or doorseart affecting or hirely to affect the security subjects to give to the creditor within 14 days of the receipt of that notice order or proposal full particulars thereof;
- (b) to take as soon as practicable all reasonable or necessary steps to comply with such 'a notice or order, or as the case may be duly to object thereto;
- (c) in the event of the creditor so requiring to object or to join with the creditor in objecting to any such notice or order or in making representations against any proposal therefor.

It shall be an obligation on the debtor:

- (a) to insure the accurity subjects or at the option of the creditor to permit the creditor to insure the accurity subjects in the names of the creditor and the debtor to the extent of the market value thereof against the risk of fire and such other risks as the creditor may reasonably require.
- (c) to pay any premium due in respect of any-such policy and where the creditor so request-s to exhibit a receipt therefor not later than the' fourteenth day after the renewal date of the policy;
- to intimate to the creditor within 14 days of the accurrence any occurrence which may give rise to a claim under the policy and to authorise the creditor to negotiate the actilement of the claim;
- without projective to any obligation to the contrary enforcemble against him to comply with any reasonable requirement of the creditor as to the application of any stan received in respect of such a claim;
- to refrain from any act or emission which would invalidate the policy.

It shall be an obligation on the debtor not to let or agree to let the security subjects or any part theseof without the prior consent in writing of the creditor and to let in this condition includes to sub-let.

- General power of creditor to perform obligations, etc. on fathere of debtor and power to charge debtor
 - The creditor shall be entitled, t o perform any obligation imposed by the stundard conditions on the debtor which the debtor has failed to perform.
 - (2) Where it is necessary for the performance of any obligation as a foresaid the creditor may after giving seven clear days notice in writing to the debtor enter upon the security subjects at all resecusible times.
 - (3) All expenses and charges (including any interest therean) removably incurred by the creditor in the exercise of a right conferred by this condition shall be recoverable from the debtor and shall be deemed to be sourced by the security subjects used the standard ascently and the rate of any sand insterest shall be the pate in fonce at the relevant time in respect of advances secured by the security or where to such pate is prescribed shall be the bank rate in force at the relevant time.

The creditor' shall be extitled, subject to the terms of thesecurity and to any requiresse of law, to call up a standard security in the manner prescribed by section 19 of this Act.

9. Defoult

- (1) The debtor shall be held to be in default in any of the following circumstances, that is to say:
 - (a) where a calling-up notice in respect of the security has been served and has not been complied with;
 - (b) where there has been a failure to comply with any other requirement arising out of the accurity,
 - (c) where the proprietor of the security subjects has become insolvent.

- For the purposes of this condition the proprietor shall be taken to be insolvent if:
 - he has become notour bankrupt or he has executed a trust deed for behand of or has made a composition contract or arrangement with his creditors;
 - he has died and a judicial factor has been appointed under section 11A of the Judicial Factors (Soutland) Act 1889 to divide his insolvent estate among his creditors or his estate fails to be administered in accordance with an order under section 421 of the insolvency Act 1996.
 - where the proprietor is a company a winding up order has been made with respect to it or a resolution for voluntary winding-up (other than a reembers, voluntary winding-up) has been passed with respect to it or a receiver or manager of its undertaking has been duly appointed or possession has been taken by or on behalf of the haddens of any debratures secured by a floating change my property of the company comprised in or subject to the charge.

10. Rights of creditor on default

- Where the debtor is in default the creditor may without prejudice to his exercising any other remody estimag from the contract to which the standard scentiry relates exercise in accordance with the provisions of Part 2 of this Act and of any other exactment applying to standard securities used of the remodies specified in the following sub-paragraphs of this standard condition as he may consider appropriate.
- (2) He may proceed to sell the security subjects or any part thereof
- He may enter into possession of the security subjects and may receive or recover featurities ground annuals or as the case may be the cents of those subjects or any part thereof (3)
- Where he has entered into possession as aforesaid there shall be transferred to him all the rights of the debtor in relation to the granting of leases or right of occupancy over the security subjects and to the management and maintenance of these analysis.
 - He may effect all such repairs and may make good, such defects as are necessary to maintain the security, subjects in good and sufficient repair, and may effect such reconstruction alteration and improvement on the subjects as would be expected of a practiont proprietor to maintain the market value of the subjects and for the aforested purposes may enter on the subjects at all responsible times.
 - (7) He may apply to the court for a decree of forceknare

- The debtar shall be entitled to exercise his right (if any) to redeem the security on giving-notice of his intention so to do being a notice in writing (hereinafter referred to as a notice of rederaption).
- Nothing in the provisions of this Act shall preclude a creditor from waiving the necessity for a notice of referention or from agreeing to a period of notice of less than to which he is entitled.
- (a) A notice of redemption may be delivered to the creditor or sent by registered past or recorded delivery to him at his last known address, and at address/beforeser's agoed by the creditor or his seen or a certificate of postage by the person giving the notice ecompanied by the postal receipt shall be sufficient evidence of such notice having been given.
 - (b) If the address of the creditor is not known or if the packet containing the notice of redemption is returned to the sender with intimation that it could not be delivered a notice of redemption may be sent to the Estimator of the Court of Sension and an acknowledgement of except by him shall be sufficient evidence of such notice having been given.
 - (c) A notice of redemption sent by post shall be held to have been given on the next day after the day of posting.
- When a natice of redemption states that a specified amount will be repaid and it is subsequently accordanced that the whole amount due to be repaid is more or less than the amount specified in the notice the notice shall nevertheless be effective as a notice of repsyment of the amount due as subsequently accordanced.
- (5) Where the debtor has overcised a right to redeem and has made payment of the whole amount due or has performed the whole obligations of the debtor under the contract. to which the accurity relates the creditor shall grant a discharge in the terms prescribed in section 17 of this Act.
- 12. The debtor shall be personally liable to the creditor for the whole expenses of the preparation and execution of the standard security and any variation or restriction and discharge thereof and others any of those deeds are recorded the moording thereof and all expenses reasonably incurred by the creditor in calling-up the security and realizing or stimenting to realize the accurity subjects or any part thereof and exercising any other powers conformed upon him by the security.

In this Schedule where the debtax is not the proprietor of the security subjects "debtat" means "proprietor" except"

- (a) in standard conditions 9(1), 10(1) and 12; and
- (b) in standard condition () where "debtor" includes the proprietor.